

No. 21-15295

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Plaintiff/ Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants/ Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. CV-21-00050-PHX-SPL (Hon. Steven P. Logan)

**APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO REHEARING EN BANC**

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW C. MERGEN
KATELIN SHUGART-SCHMIDT
JOAN M. PEPIN
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-4626
joan.pepin@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
REASONS FOR DENYING REHEARING	4
I. The panel decision does not conflict with any decision of this Court, the Supreme Court, or any other court of appeals.....	4
A. This en banc Court correctly held in <i>Navajo Nation</i> that RFRA did not alter the meaning of “burden” developed in pre- <i>Smith</i> free exercise jurisprudence.	4
B. This case is controlled by <i>Navajo Nation</i> and <i>Lyng</i>	8
C. Subsequent Supreme Court precedent confirms that a “burden” is the punishment or other coercion the government applies to the claimant.....	10
D. Coercion, not “access to religious resources,” distinguishes zoning and prisoner cases.....	12
1. Zoning cases involve coercion.....	13
2. Prisoner cases involve coercion.....	14
3. The dissent understates the consequences of its theory.....	15
II. If the Act were irreconcilable with RFRA, the Act would control.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	18
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	5, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 726 (2014)	11, 18
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022)	12
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17-18
<i>Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Dorsey v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 878-79 (1990)	1, 6, 7

Fletcher v. Peck,
 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87, 135 (1810)..... 17

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 12

Great Northern Ry. Co. v. U.S.,
 208 U.S. 452 (1908)..... 17

Greene v. Solano County Jail,
 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. County of Sutter,
 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Haight v. Thompson,
 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 14

Holt v. Hobbs,
 574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 11, 14

Johnson v. Baker,
 23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 14

Jones v. Slade,
 23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 14

La Cuna de Aztlan Sacred Sites Prot. Circle v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 9th Cir. 13-56799 16

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S.Ct. 2367..... 11

Lockhart v. U.S.,
 546 U.S. 142 (2005)..... 17

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 10

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service,
556 U.S. 1281 (2009)..... 1

Prater v. City of Burnside,
289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S.Ct. 1264 (2022) 14

Shakur v. Schriro,
514 F.3d 878 14

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 4, 8

Slockish v. Federal Highway Admin.,
9th Cir. 21-35220 16

Tilton v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 672 (1971)..... 11

Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer,
137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017) 12

United States v. Fisher,
109 U.S. 143 (1883)..... 17

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996)..... 17

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 14

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....4, 6, 8

Wooden v. U.S.,
 142 S.Ct. 1063 (2022) 6

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....9, 14

Statutes

Southeast Arizona Land Exchange and Conservation Act of 2014
 16 U.S.C. § 539p(c)(10) 4, 16, 19

16 U.S.C. § 539p(g)(1)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 539p(g)(3)..... 4

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4) 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b) 17

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act
 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc.....6, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(5)..... 13

Federal Regulations

20 Fed. Reg. 7,337 2

Legislative History

139 Cong. Rec. 26,193 (1993)	7
146 Cong. Rec. 16,645 (2000)	11
H. Rep. 103-88	7
<i>Hearing on H.R. 3301, H. Comm. on Natural Resources, Subcommittee on National Parks, Forest and Public Lands, 110th Cong. 18 (2007)</i>	3
<i>Legislative Hearing on 112 H.R. 1904, H. Comm. on Natural Resources, Subcommittee on National Parks, Forests and Public Lands, 112th Congress 68 (2011).....</i>	3
S. Rep. 103-111	7

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 Texas L. Rev. 209, 227 (1994).....	7, 8
